
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

         Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
         Steven Courtney
         Tel: 24 74707

         www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds  

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 21st April, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
D Coupar (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
G Hussain - Roundhay;

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;
S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;
S Varley - Morley South;
J Walker - Headingley;

Co-optees

Dr J Beal - HealthWatch Leeds

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 24 FEBRUARY 2015 AND 24 MARCH 
2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 24 February and 24 March 2015.

(Minutes to follow)

7  CHAIRS UPDATE REPORT - APRIL 2015

To consider an update from the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Board on any specific areas of activity 
since the Scrutiny board meeting in March 2015

1 - 2

8  STATEMENT FROM THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
WORKING GROUP - THE FUTURE PROVISION 
OF EXTERNAL HOME CARE SERVICES

To receive and consider a draft statement from the 
Adult Social Care Working Group in relation to the 
future provision of external home care services

3 - 12



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  EVEN BETTER LIVES LIVED - LEEDS LOCAL 
ACCOUNT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2014/15

To consider a report introducing the Leeds Local 
Account of Adult Social Care for 2014/15 and to 
specifically consider the identified areas for 
improvement 

13 - 
46

10  SPECIALISED SERVICES - POLICY AND 
SPECIFICATION CONSULTATION (MARCH 
2015)

To consider a report introducing NHS England’s 
consultation on proposed changes to a number of 
specialised services policy areas and service 
specifications

47 - 
52

11  CHILDREN'S EPILEPSY SURGERY SERVICES - 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION (MARCH 2015

To consider a report introducing NHS England’s 
consultation on proposed changes to Children’s 
Epilepsy Surgery Services

53 - 
66

12  WORK SCHEDULE - APRIL 2015

To consider the work schedule and prioritise any 
unscheduled items for consideration during the 
new municipal year (2015/16)

67 - 
80

13  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that 
took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or 
comments made by attendees.  In particular 
there should be no internal editing of published 
extracts; recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care)

Date: 21 Apri 2015

Subject: Chairs Update Report – April 2015

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline some of the areas of work and activity of the 
Chair of the Scrutiny Board since the Scrutiny Board meetings in March 2014.

2 Main issues

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity often takes place outside of the formal monthly Scrutiny 
Board meetings.  Such activity can take the form of working groups, but can also take 
the form of specific activity and actions of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board.

2.2 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally update the Scrutiny 
Board on activity since the last meeting, including any specific outcomes.  It also 
provides an opportunity for members of the Scrutiny Board to identify and agree any 
further or additional scrutiny activity that may be necessary. 

2.3 The Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser will provide a verbal update at the meeting, 
as required.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting.  
b) Note any specific feedback on previous matters and any specific outcome arising 

from the Chair’s action.
c) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity and 

agree any actions for the Chair to progress on behalf of the Scrutiny Board.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 2



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

Date: 21 April 2015

Subject: Statement from the Adult Social Care Working Group – the future provision 
of external home care services

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1 In December 2013, the Executive Board Member (Adult Social Care) highlighted work 
underway around the ‘Future of Home Care’ and requested the former Scrutiny Board’s 
involvement in co-producing a solution.  

2 To consider the potential role of the Scrutiny Board and help scope any future work, in 
February 2014 a report on the current provision was presented to the previous Scrutiny 
Board.  

3 Following the appointment of a new Chair, alongside some general changes to the 
overall membership of the Scrutiny Board, at its meeting on 15 July 2014 the Scrutiny 
Board agreed some outline Terms of Reference for a working group to consider the 
future external provision of home care services.

4 The main aims of the working group were agreed as:

 To maintain oversight of the overall progress of the Adult Social Care (ASC) 
project/ review.

 To consider, review and make recommendations on any draft proposals/ 
solutions identified by ASC.

 To identify any opportunities and/or examples of good practice around the 
potential purchasing solution and service delivery model for independent sector 
home care provision in Leeds.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



 To identify the overall financial envelop available for the future delivery of 
services and to assess the financi
[...]
ecisions.  
 A copy of all other equality screenings that are not to be published should be 

sent to equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk  for record. 
 

Complete the appropriate section below with the date the report and attached 
screening was sent: 
For Executive Board or Full Council – sent to 
Governance Services  
 

Date sent: 

For Delegated Decisions or Significant Operational 
Decisions – sent to appropriate Directorate 
 

Date sent: 
 
 

All other decisions – sent to  
equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk 
 

Date sent: 

 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care)

Date: 21 April 2015

Subject: Specialised Services - Policy and Specification Consultation (March 2015) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. At its meeting on 24 March 2015, the Scrutiny Board considered NHS England’s 
consultation on a proposed set of principles to underpin the future decision making 
process for investment in specialised services.  The Scrutiny Board’s response to this 
consultation is currently being drafted.

2. Later that same day (i.e. 24 March 2015), NHS England launched a further 30-day 
public consultation on a number of clinical commissioning policies and service 
specifications for specialised services.

3. In a statement on its website, NHS England highlighted: 
‘The 33 policies, five service specifications and two other commissioning products 
(Chemotherapy algorithms for multiple myeloma and UK Genetic Testing Network new 
test recommendations) will be open to a 30 day consultation 
[...]
cations - clinical teams support these 
recommendations. Further discussions are taking place to understand 
whether any further changes are required to become accredited.

e. Commissioning policies - no concerns have been raised about the 
appropriateness of these.

2. Paediatric Epilepsy - please see separate agenda item.

3. Further March consultations:

These cover obesity services, hand transplantation, neuropathology, neurosurgery, 
pain management, cancer and specialised orthopaedics. 

We are still completing our assessment of these specifications and policies, taking 
into account the specific service requirements, designation, audit and outcome 
requirements, as well as criteria for access to services. 

A joint Weight Management commissioning group has been established and is 
developing recommendations for the provision of tier 2 and tier 3 services for the 
city, which are required by the obesity policies. 

The hand surgery commissioning policy is welcomed, this recommends 
commissioning of up to 3 transplants per year from a single designated UK centre.

Page 52



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Well-being and Adult Social Care)

Date: 21 April 2015

Subject: Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services – Public Consultation (March 2015) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. At its meeting on 24 March 2015, the Scrutiny Board considered NHS England’s 
consultation on a proposed set of principles to underpin the future decision making 
process for investment in specialised services.  The Scrutiny Board’s response to this 
consultation is curr
[...]
information presented and identify how it may wish to respond to 

the consultation while formally constituted and ahead of the 18 June 2015 
deadline.   

b. Identify any specific matters that warrant further scrutiny activity and/or 
additional action.

Background papers1 

9. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 54



1 
 

 
 
 
 
Consultation Guide: 
Proposed Changes to 
the Service 
Specification for the 
Children’s Epilepsy 
Surgery Service 
(CESS) 

 
 
 

Page 55



2 
 

 

 
 
 
 

NHS England  INFORMATION  READER  BOX

Directorate

Medical Commissioning Operations Patients and Information

Nursing Trans. & Corp. Ops. Commissioning Strategy

Finance

Publications Gateway Reference: 03226

Document Purpose

Document Name

Author

Publication Date

Target Audience

Additional Circulation 

List

Description

Cross Reference

Action Required

Timing / Deadlines

(if applicable)

Consultations

0
0

Anthony Prudhoe



Programme of Care Senior Manager (Women and Children)NHS England

Mobile 07900715413

a.prudhoe@nhs.net

NHS England is consulting on proposed changes to the service 

specification for the children's epilepsy surgery service. This document 

provides additional information to enable people to make an informed 

contribution to that consultation.

Consultation runs from 26 March to 18 June 2015

Specialised Commissioning

26 March 2015

Patients; patient groups and associations; clinicians; NHS England 

Clinical Reference Groups; Foundation Trust CEOs and Medical 

Directors; NHS Trust CEOs and Medical Directors; Directors of Public 

Health; Directors of Nursing; NHS England Regional Directors of 

Specialised Commissioning; NHS England Assistant Heads of 

Specialised Commissioning; Royal Colleges; Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committ
[...]
particularly skilled in epilepsy surgery? 
 

6.4. Please provide any comments that you may have about the potential impact on 
equality and health inequalities which might arise as a result of the proposed 
changes that we have described? 
 

6.5. Please provide any further comments you may have on the proposed changes. 
 
 

7. Feedback and next steps 
 
7.1. The consultation on proposed changes to the children’s epilepsy surgery service 

specification will be open for 90 days from the date consultation starts. 
 
7.2. All feedback received during consultation will be considered by Paediatric 

Neurosciences Clinical Reference Group and by the Women and Children’s 
Programme of Care Board. A short report, setting out the consultation feedback, 
will be published on the CRG’s web page. 

 
7.3. A final decision about the development of the service specification will be made 

by the Specialised Commissioning Oversight Group. 
 
 
 

Page 66



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care)

Date: 21 April 2015

Subject: Work Schedule – April 2015

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider those areas of work identified throughout the 
current municipal year where future, more detailed consideration may be required.

2 Main issues

2.1 Further to the discussions held at the beginning of the current municipal year, work 
has progressed to include some of the areas identified by the Scrutiny Board into a 
structured work schedule throughout the municipal year.  

2.2 Some areas of work identifi
[...]
ential work areas 
for the new municipal year (2015/16).  

Working Groups
2.6 The Scrutiny Board established two working groups during the year, one focusing on 

Adult Social Care matters, while the other has focused on proposed changes and 
development of local health services.  

2.7 The outcome form the Adult Social Care Working Group in relation to the future 
provision of home care services is presented elsewhere on the agenda.   

2.8 The health service developments working group is scheduled to meet on 23 April 
2015.

Minutes from Leeds City Council’s Executive Board 
2.9 At its last meeting the Scrutiny Board considered the draft minutes from the Executive 

Board meeting held on 18 March 2015. The next meeting of the Council’s Executive 
Board is scheduled for 22 April 2015 (i.e. after the Scrutiny Board’s meeting).  As 
such, there are no further minutes to consider at this time.  

Minutes from Leeds’ Health and Wellbeing Board
2.10 The draft minutes from Leeds’ Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 25 March 

2015 are appended to this report for consideration.    

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and its attachments.
b) Identify any specific matters to be considered as part of the Board’s planning for 

the new municipal year, 2015/16.
c) Consider prioritising any specific matters identified for consideration in the new 

municipal year (2015/16).  
 

4. Background papers1 

Page 68



4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 10th June 2015

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Ogilvie in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, N Buckley and  
S Golton 

[...]
ng Children Board would retain oversight 

Page 78



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on 10th June 2015

of the progress of the letter through the various statutory bodies, agencies 
and service providers. The intention to present a report back in due course 
was noted

78 Date and time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
10th June 2015 at 10.00 am

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Chairs Update Report - April 2015
	8 Statement from the Adult Social Care Working Group - the future provision of external home care services
	2 Appendix 1 - Homecare statement (final)

	9 Even Better Lives Lived - Leeds Local Account of Adult Social Care 2014/15
	2 ASC Local Account 2014_15 - EB report
	3 ASC Local Account 2014_15 - booklet
	4 ASC Local Account 2014_15 - EIA

	10 Specialised Services - Policy and Specification Consultation (March 2015)
	2 Appendix 1 - Specialised Services - Policy and Specification Consultation March 2015
	3 Appendix 2 - Specialised Services - LTHT briefing note

	11 Children's Epilepsy Surgery Services - Public Consultation (March 2015
	2 Childrens Epilepsy Surgery Services - consultation guide (Apepndix 1)

	12 Work Schedule - April 2015
	2 Health and Wellbeing Board - draft minutes - 25 March 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH AND WELL-BEING AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE)

TUESDAY, 21ST APRIL, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor D Coupar in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Flynn, G Hussain, 
J Lewis, K Maqsood, E Taylor, S Varley 
and J Walker

94 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed those in attendance.  

The Chair reminded all those in attendance of the Council’s Third Party 
Recording code of practice, copies of which were available at the meeting.  

95 Late Items 

In accordance with powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information:

Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services – Public Consultation (March 
2015) – Supplementary Information (minute 102 refers) 

 Briefing note from the North East England Paediatric Neuroscience 
Network.

 Briefing and timeline on previous scrutiny involvement in relation to 
Children’s Epilepsy Surgery Services.   

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch and 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

96 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.  

97 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received and recorded on behalf of 

 Councillor Sandy Lay (no substitute member attending) 
 Councillor Graham Latty (no substitute member attending)
 Dr John Beal (HealthWatch Leeds)

No substitute members were in attendance at the meeting.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2015

98 Minutes - 24 February 2015 and 24 March 2015 

RESOLVED – To defer consideration of the minutes to a future meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board.   
 

99 Chairs Update Report - April 2015 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
provided an outline of the Chair’s activity since the Board’s meetings in March 
2015.  

The Chair provided a verbal update at the meeting and invited members of 
the Scrutiny Board to raise any specific matters for further discussion.  

No specific issues were raised, however Members thanked the Chair for the 
update and agreed to maintain a continued overview of the issues dealt with 
outside the formal Board meetings. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the report and update provided at the meeting.
(b) To maintain a continued overview of the issues dealt with outside the 

formal Board meetings.

100 Statement from the Adult Social Care Working Group - the future 
provision of external home care services 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing the draft statement from the Adult Social Care Working Group on 
the Future Provision of External Home Care Services.  

The Chair introduced the draft statement and invited comments from 
members of the Scrutiny Board.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser verbally 
reported comments received from HealthWatch Leeds. 

Members of the Scrutiny Board welcomed the comments from HealthWatch 
Leeds outlined at the meeting and endorsed the statement provided.

RESOLVED – To agree and endorse the draft statement from the Adult Social 
Care Working Group on the Future Provision of External Home Care 
Services.  

101 Specialised Services - Policy and Specification Consultation (March 
2015) 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing details of NHS England’s 30-day consultation (launched on 24 
March 2015) in relation to proposed changes/ additions to a number of 
specific specialised commissioning policy, service specifications and 
commissioning products. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2015

The following representatives were in attendance:

 Moira Dumma (Commissioning Operations Director (Yorkshire & the 
Humber)) – NHS England (North)

 Anthony Prudhoe (Programme of Care Senior manager (Women and 
Children) – NHS England

 Dave Berridge (Medical Director (Operations & International 
Partnerships) / Consultant Vascular Surgeon) – Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust

A representative from the NHS England’s Communications Team was also in 
attendance.  

NHS England’s Commissioning Operations Director (Yorkshire & the Humber) 
introduced the item and outlined the details of the consultation underway.   

NHS England provided an outline of its processes for engaging and 
communicating with key stakeholders in relation to the proposed changes.  

The representative from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust confirmed the 
Trust supported the majority of the proposed policy changes but outlined 
some of the challenges facing the Trust in ‘up-scaling’ services in some areas 
– in particular critical care.  

The Scrutiny Board considered the information provided and discussed a 
number of issues raised at the meeting, including:

 Limitations in NHS England’s approach to involving and engaging a 
wide range of stakeholders in relation to specialised services – 
including local authority health scrutiny bodies.

 Concern regarding NHS England’s reliance on a web-based approach 
to public consultation.

 The lack of any clear ‘impact assessments’ to help facilitate wider 
public participation in the consultation process.

 Significant concern regarding the length of the consultation period (i.e. 
1 month). 

On conclusion of the item, the Chair thanked those present for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented at the meeting.
(b) That the Chair formally raise the concerns highlighted by the Scrutiny 

Board with NHS England.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2015

102 Children's Epilepsy Surgery Services - Public Consultation (March 2015 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing details of NHS England’s 3-month consultation (launched on 24 
March 2015) in relation to proposed changes to Children’s Epilepsy Surgery 
Services. 

The following representatives were in attendance:

 Moira Dumma (Commissioning Operations Director (Yorkshire & the 
Humber)) – NHS England (North)

 Anthony Prudhoe (Programme of Care Senior Manager (Women and 
Children) – NHS England

 Yvette Oade (Chief Medical Officer) – Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust

 Helen Brown (Network Manager) – The North East England Paediatric 
Neuroscience Network (NEPNN)

 Lisa Cutsey (Lead Nurse) – The North East England Paediatric 
Neuroscience Network (NEPNN)

A representative from the NHS England’s Communications Team was also in 
attendance.  

NHS England’s Programme of Care Senior Manager (Women and Children) 
addressed the Scrutiny Board and outlined NHS England’s proposals on 
proposed changes to the specification for Children’s Epilepsy Surgery 
Services.  A number of issues were raised including:

 Proposals included all children’s epilepsy  surgery being undertaken in 
one of the currently designated Children’s Epilepsy  Surgery Services 
(CESS) centres.

 The proposals would impact on children 0-18 years.
 It was proposed to extend the list of procedures undertaken by the 

CESS centres. 
 The number of procedures likely to be involved was in the region of 

320-350 per annum.
 There were patient safety issues that needed to be considered.

It was also confirmed that an impact assessment was being undertaken 
during the public consultation.

Representatives from Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and the North 
East England Paediatric Neuroscience Network also addressed the Scrutiny 
Board, with a number of specific point highlighted, including:

 The North East England Paediatric Neuroscience Network had been 
formed since the original designation of CESS centres – but was the 
ony network not to include a designated CESS centre.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2015

 The designation of CESS centres had not led to an increase in surgical 
interventions, as originally planned.

 Concerns regarding the potential distances children and their families 
may be expected to travel.

 The annual number of investigations was in the order of 3-4 times 
greater than the number of surgical interventions – therefore the 
number of children and families affected was likely to be greater.  

 Risks that current expertise in the network would be lost to CESS 
centres.

The Chair of the Scrutiny Board made reference to the previous involvement 
of the Scrutiny Board in relation to Children’s Epilepsy Surgery over a number 
of years.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information provided and discussed a 
number of issues raised at the meeting, including:

 Limitations in NHS England’s approach to involving and engaging a 
wide range of stakeholders in relation to specialised services – 
including local authority health scrutiny bodies.

 Concern regarding NHS England’s reliance on a web-based approach 
to public consultation.

 The lack of any ‘impact assessment’ to help facilitate wider public 
participation in the consultation process.

 Concern that previously reported anxieties around the designation of 
CESS centres appeared to be becoming reality – despite previous 
assurances provided to the Scrutiny Board.

 The potential impact on children and families across the North East of 
England.

 The potential impact on services to adults.
 The future sustainability of the North East Network without a 

designated CESS centre.
 A lack of clear evidence to support any improved outcomes within 

CESS centres.
 Concern that there was insufficient information available to enable the 

Scrutiny Board to make a fully informed consultation response.  

On conclusion of the item, the Chair thanked those present for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented at the meeting.
(b) That the Chair formally raise the concerns highlighted by the Scrutiny 
Board with NHS England.

(Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 11:35am during consideration of the 
above item.)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2015

(Councillor K Maqsood left the meeting at 11:45am during consideration of the 
above item.)

(Councillor J Akhtar left the meeting at 12:10pm during consideration of the 
above item.)

103 Even Better Lives Lived - Leeds Local Account of Adult Social Care 
2014/15 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing Leeds’ Local Account of Adult Social Care for 2014/15 and 
specifically the identified areas for improvement reported to the Executive 
Board in February 2015.  The Local Account was subsequently referred to the 
Scrutiny Board for consideration.  

The following representative was in attendance:

 Stuart Cameron-Strickland (Head of Policy Performance and 
Improvement, Adult Social Care) – Leeds City Council

The Head of Policy Performance and Improvement introduced the item, 
including the identified areas for improvement. 

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information provided.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the information presented at the meeting.
(b) To consider performance and progress on a quarterly basis – including 

benchmarking data from other areas (where available).
(c) To include approaches to addressing social isolation through actions 

agreed by Community Committee and operation of integrated 
health and social care teams as potential work areas for the 
municipal year 2015/16.

104 Work Schedule - April 2015 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the progress and ongoing development of the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the current municipal year.

Members noted and discussed the recent reference from the Licensing 
Committee regarding Legal Highs, along with issues raised around Air 
Quality.  Members agreed both matters should be considered as potential 
areas of inquiry in the new municipal year.  

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser gave a brief introduction to the report and set 
out the unscheduled items that had been identified during the current year.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 14th May, 2015

Members also discussed the annual Quality Accounts that provider Trusts are 
required to produce.  It was noted that Trusts are required to provide the 
Scrutiny Board the opportunity to comment on the draft publication.  Due to 
the timing of production and the Board’s capacity to make a meaningful 
contribution, members agreed the Board would not make any formal 
comments on any draft Quality Accounts for 2014/2015.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To note the report and information provided and discussed at the 
meeting. 

(b) The Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in consultation with the Chair, prioritises 
any unscheduled items for consideration during the municipal year 
2015/16.  

(c) That the Scrutiny Board would not make any formal comments on any 
draft Quality Accounts for 2014/2015.

105 Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

Thursday, 14 May 2015 at 10:00am (with a pre-meeting for members of the 
Scrutiny Board from 9:30am).

The Chair thanked all those in attendance for their contribution to the Scrutiny 
Board’s discussion and closed the meeting.  

(The meeting concluded at 12:35pm)


